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CEASE AND DES'ST

To Whom lt May Concern:

The lowa Dental Board has reviewed information that indicates that you are engaging in

acts that constitute the practice of dentistry through your business, "Body Enhancement
Medspa." You are not licensed in the state of lowa to practice dentistry. Therefore, the
Board advises you to CEASE AND DESIST from this illegal activity.

The Board considers aspects of your business to be the practice of dentistry under the
provisions of lowa Code Section 153.13 (2007). That section provides that the following
persons are deemed to be engaged in the practice of dentistry:

1. Persons publicly professing to be dentists, dental surgeons, or skilled
in the science of dentistry, or publicly professing to assume the duties
incident to the practice of dentistrv.

2. Persons who peform examination, diagnosis, treatment, and
attempted correction by any medicine, appliance, surgery, or other
appropriate method of any disease, condition, disorder, lesion, injury,

deformity, or defect of the oral cavitv and maxillofacial area. includinq

teeth, qums, iaws, and associated structures and tissue, which
methods by education, backoround experience, and expertise are

common to the practice of dentistry. (emphasis added)

The Board understands that the general public may purchase tooth whitening agents
over the counter. However, the Board also understands that your business involves
more than the sale of a tooth whitening kit, and includes the offering of services in using

that product in a manner that constitutes the practice of dentistry.
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It appears that you are "publicly professing to assume the duties incident to the practice

of dentistry", in violation of Seition 153.1511;, wtren you offer not simply a product that

may be ,old ove, the counter, but when you offer to provide the services related to

"pptying 
the tooth-whitening agent to customers' teeth. These services constitute the

pririi"Jot dentistry and are properly offered only by licensed dentists'

First, you offer customers a location within which services are provided, and have

personnel present to assist the customer in the use of the product. While the board

recognizes'whitening agents may be purchased over the counter, it further believes that

the iurchase of to-otn--wnitening services is qualitatively more significant than the

pur.hrr" of over the counter agents to be used directly by the purchaser' Your

customers purchase the services you offer, which they presumably understand to be

provided by a person with greater expertise than your own'

Second, the scope of the services you offer raise public health and safety concerns'

There is a seriousluestion as to whether you are following appropriate infection control

measures regarding hand washing, glove ihanging, and other measures aS you provide

services to your cuitorers. lt appears that you have no protocol for identifying persons

with allergies, to latex gloves, foi instance. You do not appear to have any protocol for

how any emergencies 6r allergic or other adverse reactions will be addressed; you have

not demonstrated training in ipn and basic life support; and you do not appear to have

an emergency kit o1" o*ygi"n for addressing emergencies. When a person sees a dentist

for tooth whitening, " 
d"iti.t is able to diagnose whether the tooth discoloration is due

to factors that bleJching will not affect. You are not trained to make this diagnosis.

Finally, you do not ha-ve the professional training to know when over-bleaching can

octut, *'fti.t''' could result in tooth sensitivity and gum irritation'

Based on these facts, the board believes that you are publicly professing to assume the

duties incident to the practice of dentistry, in violation of Section 153.13(1). The board

further believes you are performing "treatment" and "attempt[ing] correction" by an
,,appliance" or .other appropriate method" of a "condition. . . of the oral cavity," "including

teeih, gums, jaws, and'associated structures and tissue, which methods by education,

backgr6und experlence, and expertise are common to the practice of dentistry."

A person who engages in the practice of dentistry is required to obtain a license for that

purpose. See loriabode Section 147.2. ln the event a person engages in the practice

of dentistry without a license issued by the lowa Dental Board, the office of the lowa

Attorney deneral may file a civil action in a state district court to obtain a permanent

injunction prohibiting that person from engaging in the unauthorized practice of

dentistry. See lowa-Code Section 147.83. Further, the unlicensed practice of dentistry

subject you to criminal prosecution, as lowa Code Section 147.86 provides that any

violition-of Chapter 1a7, which includes the prohibition against the unlicensed practice

of dentistry, constitutes a serious misdemeanor.

You are hereby warned that you must immediately GEASE AND DESIST from

practicing dentisiry without a license. lf the lowa Dental Board receives information that

you have 
"ng"g"d 

in the unauthorized practice of dentistry after the date you receive
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this letter, the Board will refer this case to the Woodbury County Attorney's office for

criminal prosecution, and will further refer this case to the Attorney General's office for

prosecution of a civil injunction action against you'

I would strongly advise you to contact your attorney to seek advice or answer any

questions you have regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

10,"*fuzZzl
D'e6na R. Ku5mp5l, D.D.S.
Chairperson of the Board

onstance L. Price
Executive Director


